City of Neptune Beach

Community Development Department

116 First Street ¢ Neptune Beach, Florida 32266-6140
(904) 270-2400 Ext. 34 COD@NBFL.US

AGENDA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD MEETING
JANUARY 11, 2023 AT 6:00 PM
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FL 32266

1. Call to Order and roll call.
2. Pledge of Allegiance.
3. Introduction of Heather Whitmore, Community Development Director.

4. V23-01 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27 Article Ill Division 8 of the Unified Land Development
Code of Neptune Beach for Charles and Wendy Capper, for the property known as 211 Myrtle Street (RE#
172627-0000). The request is to vary Section 27-238(4) Maximum lot coverage of 50% leaving 61.15%. The
request to exceed the maximum lot coverage is to build a swimming pool in the rear yard.

5. V23-02 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27 Article Ill Division 8 of the Unified Land Development
Code of Neptune Beach for Mr. Jean Bakkes, for the property known as 2009 Marsh Point Road (RE# 173379-
0000). The requests are to vary Table 27-239 Rear yard (request of 15 ft, leaving 10 ft in lieu of the required 25 ft
in the R-2 zoning district and Section 27-237(2) Floor area ratio (request of 8156 square ft in lieu of the required
maximum of 70% or 3000 sf whichever is less leaving 62% on an 18225-sf size lot. The request for variances is
to build an addition build to the existing single-family dwelling.

6. V23-03 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27 Article Ill Division 8 of the Unified Land Development
Code of Neptune Beach for David and Julie Pippins, for the property known as 806 Oceanfront (172697-0000).
The request is to vary Table 27-239 for both Side yards (requests of 3 ft 9 in leaving 3 ft 3 in in lieu of the required
7 ft side yards in the North and South Sides of the property).The request for variances is to demolish the existing
single-family dwelling and build and new one with the same width of 23 ft 6 in.

7. V23-04 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27 Article Ill Division 8 of the Unified Land Development
Code of Neptune Beach for lan and Jessica Otto, for the property known as 428 south Street (172697-0000).
The request is to vary Table 27-239 for the east side yard (requests of 2 ft 8 in leaving 4 ft 3 in in lieu of the
required 7.1 ft east side yard). The request for variance is to build following the same setback as the existing
home. (Applicant requested this item be tabled and moved to the Feb. 8, 2023 agenda.)

8. V23-05 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27 Article IIl Division 8 of the Unified Land Development
Code of Neptune Beach for Kristi and Santo Maimone, for the property known as 110 Magnolia Street (RE#
172662-0000). The requests are to vary Section 27-237(4) maximum floor area ratio in the R-4 (RC Overlay)
zoning district (a request of 20% in lieu of the required maximum of 65% leaving 85%). The three requests to Table
27-239 Rear yard (request of 2 ft, leaving 13 ft in lieu of the required 15 ft), both Side yard setbacks (request of 2
ft each side, leaving 5 ft in lieu of the required 7 ft on each side), Front yard (request of 4 ft 1.5 in, leaving 5 ft 8.5
in in lieu of the required 10 ft). Section 27-238(4) maximum lot coverage of 3.8% leaving 53.8% in lieu of the
required maximum of 50% lot coverage. The request for variances is for the removal of an existing two-family
structure to build a new single-family structure with pool and 2-car garage.

9. Open Discussion.
10. Adjourn.

PARKING CODE THROUGH APRIL 1ST: HX12



CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: January 11,2023
BOARD/COMMITTEE: Community Development Board
APPLICATION NUMBER: V23-01

TO: Community Development Board

FROM: Heather Whitmore, AICP, Community Development Director
DATE: December 29, 2022
SUBJECT: Variance Request 211 Myrtle Street

L.

IL.

BACKGROUND: An application for a variance was submitted on November 4,
2022, requesting relief for
e Lot coverage exceeding 50% (§27-238 (4)).

DISCUSSION:

The property owner of 211 Myrtle Street requests to vary Section 27-238(4)
maximum lot coverage of 50% to permit a 59% lot coverage. The purpose of the
request to exceed the maximum lot coverage is to build a swimming pool in the rear
yard.

The subject lot is 50’ x 128’ (6,400 square feet) with an existing single-family home
with associated driveways, walkways, front porch and back patio having a combined
3,488 square feet for a total lot coverage of 55%. The applicant desires to add an
approximately 270 square foot pool for a new total lot coverage of 59%.

Sec. 27-238. - Maximum lot coverage states:

(a) The impervious surface on any lot, or parcel of land, shall not exceed
the maximum area as provided for below, and for purposes of calculation,
shall include all impervious areas, such as pool areas, hot tubs, and
driveways; “gross site area” is defined in article I.

(4) R-4 district: Fifty (50) percent of gross site area.



(b) Pervious pavements, as defined in section 27-516, shall not count
towards impervious surface areas.

Sec. 27-15. — Definitions states:

“Impervious surface and semi-impervious means a surface that has been
compacted or covered with a layer of material so that it is highly resistant
to infiltration by water. It includes, but is not limited to, buildings, roofs,
concrete, sidewalks, driveways, pools, and pavement areas, and semi-
impervious surfaces such as compacted clay and other similar surfaces,
such that the permeability and infiltration capacity is less than that of the
existing, uncompacted, native soil subgrade.

Figure 1: Ariel Map of 211 Myrtle St, Neptune Beach



III. FINDINGS:

1. The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional
and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship
shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same
zoning district.

a. Applicant Response: “The plan is to remove some of the existing pavers to
reduce lot coverage but some cannot be removed due to structural support of
second story master bedroom and balcony.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the impervious surface on the lot has existed
since the home was built, however the patio appears to have been expanded
since the home was established. The homesite did have 50% lot coverage when
it was constructed, the expansion of the rear patio did increase the impervious
coverage of the site. However, the applicant is willing to reduce a portion of the
impervious coverage to align better with the current Land Development Code.

The property does not have a unique and peculiar circumstances that is not
shared by other property owners in the same zoning district

2. The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of
the parcel of land.

a. Applicant Response: “Will remove as much existing patio as possible.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the impervious surface on the lot has existed
since the home was built, however the patio appears to have been expanded
since the home was established. The homesite did have 50% lot coverage when
it was constructed, the expansion of the rear patio did increase the impervious
coverage of the site. However, the applicant is willing to reduce a portion of the
impervious coverage to align better with the current Land Development Code.

The proposed variance is not necessary to allow the reasonable use of the parcel
of land.
3. The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties

or the public in general.

a. Applicant Response: “Should not have any impact on adjacent properties.”



b. Staff Response: Lot coverage standards are in place to maintain compatible
density and intensity in the residential setting. They are also in place to protect
neighbors and the community from increased stormwater runoff.,

For this reason, the proposed variance is not consistent with the purpose and
intent of lot coverage maximum and may adversely affect adjacent and nearby
properties or the public in general.

4. The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter
the essential character of the area surrounding the site.

a. Applicant Response: “Pool will not be visible from street, drainage will not be
affected.”

b. Staff Response: The proposed lot coverage is higher than adjoining neighbors
and is not consistent with the area surrounding the site. It is unknown if the
proposed variance will diminish property values.

5. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC.

a. Applicant Response: “Property improvement.”

b. Staff Response: Lot coverage standards are in place to maintain compatible
density and intensity in the residential setting. They are also in place to protect
neighbors and the community from increased stormwater runoff.

For this reason, the proposed variance is not consistent with the purpose and
intent of lot coverage maximum. The proposed variance is not in harmony with
the general intent of the ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject
area(s) of the ULDC.

6. The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from
which relief is sought.

a. Applicant Response: “We are working within the footprint developed by the
prior owners (1990) (2012)”

b. Staff Response: The need for the variance has been created by the actions of the
property owner,



IV.

Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district.

a. Applicant Response: “I believe (have been told) others have similar issues and
have been approved period I hope future homeowners can make improvements
that don't harm neighbors as well period.”

b. Staff Response: Granting the variance will confer upon the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

CONCLUSION:

The applicant has offered to reduce the existing patio area to allow for a smaller
increase in lot coverage. However, the overall lot coverage will still be in excess of
the 50%. There are other ways to mitigate the additional lot coverage created by
adding the pool. Other potential solutions may include changing some of the existing
impervious surface material to a previous paver material.

Staff recommends denial of V23-01 because granting the variance will confer upon
the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands,
buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. Staff finds no unique hardship.
The requested action creates a self-imposed hardship.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
a. Irecommend approval of V23-01 with conditions.
i. Removal of patio area.
ii. Conversion on impervious to pervious lot coverage.

OR

b. 1recommend denial of V23-01.



VA43-01
APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

TO THE CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
116 FIRST STREET

NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266-6140

PH: 270-2400 Ext 34 Email: COD@NBFL.US

v

IMPORTANT NOTE: THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD, IN CONSIDERING YOUR PETITION, IS ACTING IN A
QUASI-JUDICIAL CAPACITY AND ANY DISCUSSION WITH MEMBERS, OTHER THAN AT A PUBLIC MEETING IS

‘M—DANDL____MACT MAY VOID YOUR PETITION.
Date Filed: Zoning District: HT' | Eﬁfate Parcel Number:
e, ==y (Reowig) | [HAY - 000D
Name & Address of Owner of Record: Property Address: -
N ol PEVATIEE QW Myefle Sk
Unorkes and endy Cappee I
MO Py _Neptune Beach  FL 333k

92// y%'{-/f_éj: MAE | Number'of units on property S W
Contact phone Have any previous applications for variance been filed
numberft__ HOMY- 3'&;)_-5_}(_& | concerning this property? _ v
e-mail L If Yes, Give Date:
address UCCO-PPECE COMEASY (e

Section 27-15 of tha Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) defines a variance as follows:

Grant of relief authorized by the board of appeals, or the city council upon recommendation by the planning and
development review board, that relaxes specified provisions of the Code which will not be contrary to the public
interest and that meets the requirements set forth in article Ill, division 8 of this Code.

1. Explain the proposed relief being sought from the code(s):

WE wuuld Tike extephon of PeVIOUS/ I PLVIOUS b o
pccomocdett 0o peol 1N Hne bbackyad

2. Explain the purpase of the variance (if granted)?

Yo e pble 4o puk pool i

3. Based on the required findings needed to issue a variance in Section 27-147 explain the following (attach
additional sheets as necessary):

:72 7’ 47-\7(7(7(/]/) (.(‘f’/“)

P A | DN 0402




A. How does your property have unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique
hardship? Unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners. The
hardship cannot be created by or be the result of the property owner’s own action.

Plan 15 Yo cenive some of Eeishiny pPaves
oo reduce lov (ovgrge lodk some C@mlﬂb}' e remove
e o Sutual Suppe of Sceond STON G
ecvoumnm  ond bodcony .

B. How is the proposed variance the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the property?
Wil cemove B3 WL 6 @A Shng paXo
oo poisi}\o\f.

C. Indicate how the proposed variance will not adversely affect adjacent or nearby properties or the public in
general.

Should nok nave G 1mpaek on
odyoCent properhes .

D. Indicate how the proposed variance will not diminish property values nor alter the character of the area.
pPool will nok e vistble fom steek,
Graunogq e uoill notk oe cHected.

E. Explain how the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the Unified Land Development

Code. «
POPLHY 1 proverien k-

F. Explain how the need for the proposed variance has not been created by you or the developer?

We are working usnthin frpO Nt
doeloped 1oy PROr owners (\9G0) (Po12).

G. Indicate how granting of the proposed variance will not confer upon you any special privileges that is
denied by the code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

T PRV (o \oeen Aol Giners \ave, Simi\og”
1S3ue» 6Ne \n\&vc D€ N QDD«©Y£,. X hop\,c d@t\ rm
NOMLOWN /S Can WELe A\ p aVEMENET 4ty don

NA%mbo oy Uot\
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4. Required Attachments-Applicant must include the following: (INCOMPLETE PACKAGES WILL BE RETURNED)

A. 81/2" by 11" overhead site plan drawn to an appropriate scale showing the location of all existing and

proposed improvements to the property and including all setback measurements from property lines.
WHICH HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED.

B. Survey of the property ceriified by licensed surveyor and dated within one year of application date.
SURVEY MUST BE ORIGINAL SIZE AND CAN NOT BEEN REDUCED.
C. Copy of Deed

D. Pictures of the property as it currently exists

5. Letter of authorization for agent to make application (Required only if not made by owner)
6. NON-REFUNDABLE FEE:

$300.00 (Residentially zoning property) / $500.00 (Commercially Zoned Property)

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS APPLICATION. THAT | AM THE PROPERTY OWNER OR AUTHORIZED

AGENT FOR THE OWNER WITH AUTHORITY TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION, AND THAT ALL OF
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING THE ATTACHMENTS ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. | HEREBY APPLY FOR A ZONING
VARIANCE AS REQUESTED.

NAME (S) OF PROPERTY OWNER (S) NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

~
Wendy ond Onacles. Q@quM S
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

A\l MyHe Sreeek
Neprund eacn 32200

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:
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Recorded 05/25/2022 05:00 PM, JODY PHILLIPS CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAL COUNTY
RECORDING $18.50 DEED DOC ST $10762.50

Prepared by, Record & Return to:
Rock Solid Law

220 Ponte Vedra Park Dr., Suite 280
Poate Vedra Beach, FL 32082

File No.: JM22-045

WARRANTY DEED

This Warranty Deed Made this 20 day of May, 2022, by A. Russell Smith and Sharon L. Smith,
husband and wife, hereinafter called the grantor, whose post office address is: 13949 SW 137th Ct., Newberry, FL.
32669 to Charles S. Capper and Wendy R. Capper, husband and wife, whose post office address is: 211 Myrtle
Street, Neptune Beach, FL 32266, hereinafter called the grantee.

WITNESSETH: That said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $1,537,500.00 Dollars, and
other variable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens,
remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee, all that certain land situated in Duval County, Florida,
viz:

Lot 64 of NEPTUNE BEACH TERRACE - SECTION 2, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat
Book 15, Page(s) 44, of the Public Records of Duval County, Florida.

Parcel ID No. 172627-0000

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.
And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple;
that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully
watrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and
that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to 12/31/2021, reservations, restrictions
and easements of record, if any.
(The terms “grantor” and “grantee” herein shall be construed to include all genders and singular or plural as the
context indicates).



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has hereunto set grantor’s hand and seal the day and year first above
written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in Our Presence:

( 1 dldms

Witness\)”@ﬁl - Qdaums ugsell Smith

= Sharon L. Smith

Witness (—;\'M& VM@"\%( .

State of Florida
County of

The foregoing ipgtrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or [ ] online
notarization, this day of May, 2022, by A. Russell Smith and Sharon L. Smith, husband and wife, who [ ]
are personally known or [X] have produced drivers' licenses as identification.

[Seal] S a4, | CHRISTOPHER FORREST Notary Public f
é‘é % Notary Rub!ic. State of Florida Print Name: C){Y\ J ((6’\'
Commission# GG 935747 My Commission Expires: L] (O
My comm. expires Dec, 1, 2023 v













Rendering of proposed pool. Pavers beyond the house support will be removed as far as possible.
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STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: January 11,2023
BOARD/COMMITTEE: Community Development Board
APPLICATION NUMBER: V23-02

TO: Community Development Board

FROM: Heather Whitmore, AICP, CFM, PTP Community Development Director
DATE: December 29, 2022

SUBJECT: Variance Request 2009 Marsh Point Road

L BACKGROUND: An application for two variances was submitted on October 31,
2022, requesting relief for:
1. Rear setbacks (Table 27-239)
2. Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (27-237 (2))

II. DISCUSSION:

The property owner of 2009 Marsh Point Road requests vary: 1) Table 27-239 Rear
yard setback by 15 ft to permit a 10 ft setback in lieu of the required 25 ft setback in
the R-2 zoning district.

Additionally....

The property owner of 2009 Marsh Point Road requests vary: 2) Section 27-237(2)
maximum floor area ratio of 70% (or 3,000 square foot whichever is less) to build an
addition onto the existing single-family dwelling. The subject lot is 18,225 square feet
with an existing 3,872 square foot single-family home with of 21% FAR. The
applicant desires to add an approximately 1,984 square foot addition with a parking
area below.

The lot in a floodplain thus, the parking area would count toward FAR as well. The
parking area would be approximately 1,981 square feet. The total new FAR would be
43% at 7,837 square feet and a 45% lot coverage with all driveways and pool area.



Sec. 27-237. - Building area requirements states:
(2) R-2 district: Total floor area of all buildings are limited to a maximum
floor area ratio (FAR) of seventy (70) percent of the total lot area or a
maximum of three thousand (3,000) square feet, whichever is less.

Figure 1:2009 Marsh Point Road

III. FINDINGS:

1. The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional
and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship
shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same
zoning district.



a. Applicant Response: “We've feel living facing the intercoastal waterway during
hurricane Matthew and Irma and most recently during Nicole we had about 1 foot
of water in our existing garage. For this reason and because the house is built on
posted beams, we want the new building extension of the house to be at the same
height for a higher elevation leaving us with 2,000 square feet under the house
space that is most practically used as garage space. This will be built at the current
required seven feet above the floodplain elevation. No relief from lot covered
requirements because lot is oversized just shy of double the required footage to be
a double lot.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the property is unique due to its size, shape, and
natural features. The lot layout limits area options for the addition. The
floodplain conditions are unique.

2. The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of
the parcel of land.

a. Applicant Response: “Lot is irregular in shape, which hinders additions on any
other part of the property.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that a variance for the rear setback is the minimum
necessary to allow for construction of a single-family home expansion. The
floodplain conditions are unique.

Staff agrees that the requested FAR of 43% is reasonable use of the land. The
code creates the hardship.

The issue is that the R1, R2, and R3 zones are larger and can allow larger
homes, but the new 3,000 maximum square feet values may be more restrictive
than intended, throwing existing homes into non-conformity and causing the
need for previously unneeded variance applications.

3. The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties
or the public in general.

a. Applicant Response: “Acacia Road is unpaved and permanently closed because
it is in a very low lying marsh.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds the proposed variances to the rear setbacks and FAR
building on the lot would not negatively impact adjacent and nearby properties
or the public in general.

Staff agrees that the requested FAR of 43% is reasonable use of the land. The
code creates the hardship.



4. The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter
the essential character of the area surrounding the site.

a. Applicant Response: “The addition and quality of construction will elevate the
neighborhood.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the proposed variance will not diminish
property value. Staff agrees that the requested FAR of 43% is reasonable use of
the land. The code creates the hardship.

5. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC.

a. Applicant Response: “Prior to new code, no variance for FAR would have been
required.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the variance requests of building on rear
setback reduction are in harmony with the general intent of the LDC.

The lot layout limits area options for the addition. The floodplain conditions are
unique. Staff agrees that the requested FAR of 43% is reasonable use of the
land. The code creates the hardship.

6. The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from
which relief is sought.

a. Applicant Response: “Code changes created request and should probably be
reviewed.”

b. Staff Response: Staff agrees that the proposed variance requests for rear
setbacks and FAR are not created entirely through the actions of the property
owner.

The lot layout limits area options for the addition. The floodplain conditions are
unique. Staff agrees that the requested FAR of 43% is reasonable use of the
land. The code creates the hardship.

7. Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district.

a. Applicant Response: “Due to lot’s size, more buildable space should be
allowed.”




IV.

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that granting the variance requests for construction
on the lot and rear setbacks will not confer upon the applicant any special
privilege.

The lot layout limits area options for the addition. The floodplain conditions are
unique. Staff agrees that the requested FAR of 43% is reasonable use of the
land. The code creates the hardship.

CONCLUSION: Staff recommends approval to build on the rear setbacks and
exceed 3,000 FAR as described Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (27-237 (2)).

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
a. Irecommend approval of V23-02.
OR

b. Irecommend denial of V23-02



APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

TO THE CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
116 FIRST STREET

NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266-6140

PH: 270-2400 Ext 34 Email: COD@NBFL.US

IMPORTANT NOTE: THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD, IN CONSIDERING YOUR PETITION, IS ACTING IN A
UASI-JUDICIAL CAPACITY AND ANY DISCUSSION WITH MEMBERS, OTHER THAN AT A PUBLIC MEETING IS

PROHIBITED AND ANY SUCH CONTACT MAY VOID YOUR PETITION.
Date Filed: 10/31/2022 Zoning District: NR-2 Relal7§§t7a9t_0%%r6;el Number:
Name & Address of Owner of Record: Prcaaert Address:

2009 Marsh Point Rd

Jean Bakkes, 2009 Marsh Point Rd

Neptune Beach, FL 32266

Neptune Beach, FL 32266 Number of units on property 1

Contact phone Have any previous applications for Vﬁriance been filed
number# 904-853-6801 concerning this property? o

e-mail If Yes, Give Date:

address jeanbriers@yahoo.com

Section 27-15 of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) defines a variance as follows:

Grant of relief authorized by the board of appeals, or the city council upon recommendation by the planning and
development review board, that relaxes specified provisions of the Code which will not be contrary to the public
interest and that meets the requirements set forth in article Ill, division 8 of this Code.

1. Explain the proposed relief being sought from the code(s):
1)Relief from FAR - Limit of 3,000 sq ft for R2 zoning added in new ULDC(2022). Existing FAR is 3,872.
Requesting FAR of approximately 5,300 sq ft plus 1,984 sq ft of garage space. Total 7,284 plus pool.

2) Setback for rear of yard from 25ft to 10 ft.

2. Explain the purpose of the variance (if granted)?

FAR (finished area ratio)Our lot is 18,225 sq ft. 45% lot cover should allow 8,201 sq ft of cover. 3,000
would imply 16.46% of lot cover. Our family has lived here for 9 years and is growing. My wife is
pregnant with baby no 3 now and we plan 3 more. Building on to accommodate our growing family.

3. Based on the required findings needed to issue a variance in Section 27-147 explain the following (attach
additional sheets as necessary):

Point 2 above continued: We also live facing the intra coastal waterway and during hurricane's Matthew and
Irma and most recently Nicole, we had about 1 ft of water in our existing garage. For this reason and
because the house is built on posted beams, we want to the new building extension of the house to be at the
same or higher elevation leaving us with 2,000 sq ft of under the house space that is most practically used as
garage space. This would be built at the current required 7' above flood plain elevation. No relief from lot
cover required because lot is oversized and just shy of double the required footage to be a double lot.

Pand i
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B. How is the proposed variance the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the property?
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C. Indicate how the proposed variance will not adversely affect adjacent or nearby properties or the public in
general.
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D. Indicate how the proposed variance will not diminish property values nor alter the character of the area.
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E. Explain how the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the Unified Land Development
Code.
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F. Explain how the need for the proposed variance has not been created by you or the developer?
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G. Indicate how granting of the proposed variance will not confer upon you any special privileges that is
denied by the code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.
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4. Required Attachments-Applicant must include the following: (INCOMPLETE PACKAGES WILL BE RETURNED)

A. 8 1/2" by 11" overhead site plan drawn to an appropriate scale showing the location of all existing and
proposed improvements to the property and including all setback measurements from property lines.
WHICH HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED.

B. Survey of the property certified by licensed surveyor and dated within one year of application date.
SURVEY MUST BE ORIGINAL SIZE AND CAN NOT BEEN REDUCED.

C. Copy of Deed

D. Pictures of the property as it currently exists

5. Letter of authorization for agent to make application (Required only if not made by owner)

6. NON-REFUNDABLE FEE:
5300.00 (Residentially zoning property) / $500.00 (Commercially Zoned Property)

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS APPLICATION. THAT | AM THE PROPERTY OWNER OR AUTHORIZED

AGENT FOR THE OWNER WITH AUTHORITY TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION, AND THAT ALL OF
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING THE ATTACHMENTS ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. | HEREBY APPLY FOR A ZONING
VARIANCE AS REQUESTED.

- -2

NAME (S) OF PROPERTY OWNER (S) NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT~
(2 ' /Z%/’ ////
(j O\J‘\){\Z/C - p

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER / ADDRESS OF AUT/EB‘AGE'I\T:F—’

—~——

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT; J/—,
=




>c # 2014292700, OR BK 17021 Page 2209,  Number Pages: 2, Recorded
2/31/2014 at 12:15 PM, Ronnie Fussell CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAIL COUNTY
ECORDING $18.50 DEED DOC ST $0.70

Prepared by and remn to;
Ruth K. McDonald

Hathaway & Reynolds, P.A.
50 A1A North, Suite 108
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL. 32082

(Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

NOTE: THIS DEED WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE SEARCH OR SURVEY AND THE
PREPARER MAKES NO STATEMENT REGARDING ITS VALIDITY TO PASS TITLE TO THE GRANTEE.

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 19th day of December, 2014, between Marshpoint Properties,
LLC, a Florida limited liability company whose post office address is 14286 Beach Boulevard NR
150, Jacksonville Beach, FL 32250, grantor, and Jean Bakkes, an unmarried man, whose post office
address is 13889 Hanover Park Court, Jacksonville, FL 32224;

(Whenever used herein the terms “grantor” and "grantee" include all the parties to this instrument and
the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of
corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS
(810.00) and other good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and
grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land, situate, lying and being in Duval
County, Florida, to-wit:

Lot 1, Block 26, Prado Ferrer, being a Replat of Blocks 1, 2, 3, and 15 through 31, beth inclusive of Plat 2,

Florida Beach, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 11, page 61 of the current public

records of Duval County, Florida.

Parcel Identification Number: 173379-0000

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining,

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

SUBJECT TO covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements of record and taxes for the current year.
And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee
simple; that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor
hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all

persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except as specified herein.

Note to Clerk: This property conveys unencumbered property for no consideration from an entity
grantor to the sole owner of the grantor, therefore, only minimum deed stamps are due.

Warranty Decd - Page |



R BK 17021 PAGE 2210

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above
written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence; “GRANTOR”

Nanie:

State of PI D‘f\’\\d-a
County of 6“ Tlms

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ,f‘ day of S r CQDﬂk Y,
20J_1:[, by Jean Bakkes, the Manger of Marshpoint Properties, LLC, a Florida limj liability

company, onbehalf of the company, who (___) are personally known to me or (__V) have produced
,/ﬁ r)' Cl +L_. . as identification. - ,
Notary Public

: Timothy Shippee
ippee Printed Name: \9
Timothy Sh My Commission Expires: / }&5/ /7]

Warranty Deed - Page 2
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CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH — COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: January 11, 2023
BOARD/COMMITTEE: Community Development Board
APPLICATION NUMBER: V23-03

TO: Community Development Board

FROM: Heather Whitmore, AICP, CFM, PTP Community Development Director
DATE: December 29, 2022

SUBJECT: Variance Request 806 Ocean Front

L BACKGROUND: An application for two variances was submitted on October 31,
2022, requesting relief for:
e Rear setbacks (Table 27-239)

IL. DISCUSSION:

The property owner of 806 Ocean Front requests to vary Table 27-239 for both Side
yards. Specifically, the applicant requests to encroach 3 feet 9 inch into the required 7
foot side yard, leaving 3 feet 3 inch in lieu of the required 7 foot side yards on both
the north and South sides of the property.

The purpose of the request for the variance is to demolish the existing single-family
dwelling and build and new one with the same width of 23 foot 6 inch. The new home
would have the same north-south footprint as the existing home, but will have new
east-west placement on the lot and allow for necessary parking.

The subject lot is 30 feet wide by 180 feet deep with an existing 1930 single family
home that currently encroaches 3 feet 9 inch into the required 7 foot side yard,
leaving 3 feet 3 inch in lieu of the required 7 foot side yards on both the north and
south sides of the property.



Figure 1:806 Ocean Front

III. FINDINGS:

1. The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional
and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship
shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same
zoning district.

a. Applicant Response: “the lot is only about 30 feet wide compared to the
required minimum width of 50 almost any other law that is the size of the
townhouse for duplex that is attached with no side yard. The existing structure
was built in the 30s and is not the result of property there is actions.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the property is unique due to its size. The Land
Development Code (LDC) §27-703 (a) (1), Purpose and intent states,

“An existing lot that qualifies as a nonconforming lot of record may be used for
the purposes allowed in its zoning district (see section 27-705).”

The lot layout limits area options for the addition. Furthermore this is an existing
condition. This is a continuation of a nonconforming footprint of the north-south
encroachment of the house into the side yard set back.



2. The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of
the parcel of land.

a. Applicant Response: “to provide A2 stall garage the door needs to be 18 feet
wide plus an additional 24 feet on each side for opening the car doors all nine
inches for CMU wall construction each side. Thus the structure must be
(18°+2°+2°+.75°+.75’=23"6")

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that a variance for the side setback is the minimum
necessary to allow for construction of a single-family home expansion. The
narrow lot conditions are unique.

3. The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties
or the public in general.

a. Applicant Response: “The proposed width of the new structure will be almost
the same as the existing structure period the owners have communicated with both
neighbors adjacent to the property and both owners of the adjacent properties
have expressed no objections or concerns to the proposed variants as described.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds the proposed variances to the side setbacks on the
lot would not negatively impact adjacent and nearby properties or the public in
general. The new home would have the same north-south footprint as the
existing home.

4. The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter
the essential character of the area surrounding the site.

a. Applicant Response: “The proposed width of the new structure would be almost
the exact same as the existing structure. Additionally the neighboring properties
have provided letters of their approval please see the attached.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the proposed variance will not diminish
property value. The new home would have the same north-south footprint as the
existing home. The new home will provide additional parking that will improve
the quality of life and improve the property value of the adjoining property.

5. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC.

a. Applicant Response: “The purpose of the unified land development code is
preserve the historic character of the area. Given that this is how the old home
was originally developed it complies with the character of the existing
neighborhood.”




6.

Iv.

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the variance requests of building on side
setback reduction are in harmony with the general intent of the LDC. The lot
layout limits area options for the addition.

The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from
which relief is sought.

a. Applicant Response: “This home was built in the 1930s and was subdivided
long before the current land development code or homeowners were around.”

b. Staff Response: Staff agrees that the proposed variance request for side
setbacks was not created through the actions of the property owner. The lot
layout limits area options for the addition.

Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district.

a. Applicant Response: “this is one of the only lots that is 30 feet wide or less that
is not they connected townhouse or duplex, which has no side yard on one or
either side. It's uncommon hardship that would require a future development to
be narrower than typical double wide trailer home.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that granting the variance request for construction
on the lot and side setbacks will not confer upon the applicant any special
privilege. The lot layout limits area options for the addition.

CONCLUSION: Staff recommends approval to build on the side setbacks as
requested.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
a. Irecommend approval of V23-03.
OR

b. 1recommend denial of V23-03



APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

THE CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
116 FIRST STREET

NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266-6140

PH: 270-2400 Ext 34 or cdd@nbfl.us

IMPORTANT NOTE: THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD, IN CONSIDERING YOUR PETITION, IS ACTING IN A
UASI-JUDICIAL CAPACITY AND ANY DISCUSSION WITH MEMBERS, OTHER THAN AT A PUBLIC MEETING IS
PROHIBITED AND ANY SUCH CONTACT MAY VOID YOUR PETITION.

| Date Filed: ) y Zoning District: Real Estate Parcel Number:
I 2 / 0 [20 2> R-4 (RC overlay) 172697 0000

Name & Address of Owner of Record: Property Address:
§ wo s 806 Ocean Front
David Pippins
Neptune Beach, FL
806 Ocean Front, Neptune Beach Number of units on property 1
Contact phone 904-631-6039 Have any previous applications for variance been filed
number# concerning this property?
e-mail pippins1@comcast.net If Yes, Give Date:
address

Section 27-15 of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) defines a variance as follows:

Grant of relief authorized by the board of appeals, or the city council upon recommendation by the planning and
development review board, that relaxes specified provisions of the Code which will not be contrary to the public
interest and that meets the requirements set forth in article Ill, division 8 of this Code.

1. Explain the proposed relief being sought from the code(s):

Requesting a side yard setback of 3'-3" (in lieu of 7')

2. Explain the purpose of the variance (if granted)?

To build a single family residence with a width of 23'-6" (in lieu of 16" width that is allowed by
current code compliance.)

3. Based on the required findings needed to issue a variance in Section 27-147 explain the following (attach
additional sheets as necessary):

A. How does your property have unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique
hardship? Unique hardship shall be unigue to the parcel and not shared by other property owners. The
hardship cannot be created by or be the result of the property owner's own action.

Lot is only about 30" wide compared to the required minimum width of 50'. Aimost any other lot
that is this size is a townhome or duplex that is attached (no side yard). The existing structure
was built in the 1930's and is not the result of the property owner's own action.

RECEIVED DEC ¢ 1 2022




B. How is the proposed variance the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the property?

To provide a 2 stall garage the door needs to be 18' wide plus an additional 24" on each side for
opening car doors and an additional 9" for CMU wall structure and furring on each side.

Thus: 18'+2'(x2)+0.75'(x2)= 23'-6"

C. Indicate how the proposed variance will not adversely affect adjacent or nearby properties or the public in
general.
The proposed width of the new structure will be almost the same as the existing structure. The
owners have communicated with both neighbors adjacent to the property and both owners of the
adjacent properties have expressed no objections or concerns to the proposed variance as
described.

D. Indicate how the proposed variance will not diminish property values nor alter the character of the area.

The proposed width of the new structure will be almost the same as the existing structure.
Additionally, the neighboring properties have provided letters of their approval. Please see
attached.

E. Explain how the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the Unified Land Development
Code.

The unified land development code is to preserve the historical character of the area. Given that
this is how this old home was originally developed, it complies with the character of the existing
neighborhood.

F. Explain how the need for the proposed variance has not been created by you or the developer?

This home was built in the 1930's and was subdivided long before the current land development
code or the homeowners were around.

G. Indicate how granting of the proposed variance will not confer upon you any special privileges that is
denied by the code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.

This is one of the only lots that is 30" wide or less that is not a connected townhome or duplex,
which have no side yard on one or neither side. It is an uncommon hardship that would require a
future development to be narrower than a typical (double wide) trailer home.




4. Required Attachments-Applicant must include the following: (INCOMPLETE PACKAGES WILL BE RETURNED)

A. 8 1/2" by 11" overhead site plan drawn to an appropriate scale showing the location of all existing and

proposed improvements to the property and including all setback measurements from property lines.
WHICH HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED.

B. Survey of the property certified by licensed surveyor dated within one year of application date.
WHICH HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED.

C. Copy of Deed

D. Pictures of the property as it currently exists

5. Letter of authorization for agent to make application (Required only if not made by owner)

6. = NDABLE FEE:
$300.00 {Residentially zoning property) / $500.00 (Commercially Zoned Property)

e

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS APPLICATION. THAT | AM THE PROPERTY OWNER OR AUTHORIZED

AGENT FOR THE OWNER WITH AUTHORITY TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION, AND THAT ALL OF
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING THE ATTACHMENTS ARE

TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. | HEREBY APPLY FOR A ZONING
VARIANCE AS REQUESTED.

NAME (S) OF PROPERTY OWNER (S) NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT
Do d owxc‘ T lie Vi ppNs
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

06 0Ceon Pant ol Brack

J w/ / T 2l

L
SIGNATURE OF NER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT: \‘i\/\/\/




OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT/AFFIDAVIT OF ASSENT

*THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT IN THE CASE THAT THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE
OWNER OF THE PREMISES UNDER WHICH THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION IS
BEING FILED.*

Vl ﬁ is hereby authorized TO ACT ON BEHALF OF

, the owner(s) of those lands described within the attached

application, and as described in the attached deed or other such proof of ownership as may be

required, in applying to Neptune Beach, Florida, for an application related to a variance:

BY:

Signature of Owner

Print Name

Daytime Telephone Number State of Florida
County of

Signed and sworn before me on this day of, 20 .

By

Identification verified: Oath sworn: DYes I__—__l No

Notary Signature My Commission expires:
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03/06/2015 at 11: 25 AM, Ronnle Fussell CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAL COUNTY
RECORDING $18.50 DEED DOC ST $8837.50

Prepared by and return to:
Heather Reynolds

Ponte Vedra Title, LL.C

50 A1A North, Suite 108

Ponte Vedra Beach, FL. 32082
ile Number: PVT150110

(Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this QH day of February, 2015, between Sharon Roberts Henderson and
Candace C. Tschirki, a married couple whose post office address is 1418 Tiber Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32207,
grantor, and David Pippins and Julie Pippins, husband and wife whose post office address is 806 Oceanfront, Neptune
Beach, FL. 32266, grantee:

{Whenever used herein the terms "grantor” and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and
assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustces)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Duval County, Florida, to-wit:

PARCEL NO. I:

A PART OF LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 17, TOGETHER WITH A PART OF GILBERT AVENUE, TOGETHER WITH A PART OF
LOT 2, BLOCK 10, ALL: AS SHOWN ON A MAP OF NEPTUNE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 12 OF THE CURRENT
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: FOR A POINT OF
REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 9; THENCE SOUTHERLY, ALONG THE WEST
LINE OF SAID LOT 9, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE EASTERLY, PARALLEL WITH
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 9 AND 10 AND ITS EASTERLY PROJECTION, A DISTANCE OF 180.00 FEET TO THE WEST
LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 10; THENCE SOUTHERLY, ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 4.00 FEET;
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF AFORESAID LOT 2, BLOCK 10, A DISTANCE OF 8.6 FEET, MORE OR
LESS, TO THE EAST FACE OF THE CONCRETE BULKHEAD ON THE ATLANTIC OCEAN; THENCE SOUTHERLY, ALONG
SAID EAST FACE OF THE CONCRETE BULKHEAD, A DISTANCE OF 26,00 FEET; THENCE WESTERLY, PARALLEL WITH
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 9 AND 10 AND ITS EASTERLY PROJECTION, A DISTANCE OF 188.4 FEET; MORE OR
LESS, TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 9; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF LOT 9, A DISTANCE OF
30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. ALSO KNOWN AS THE NORTH 30.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH ONE-HALF OF
LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 17, AND THE NORTH 26.00 FEET OF LOT 2, BLOCK 10, AND ALSO THAT PORTION OF GILBERT
AVENUE LYING EAST OF SAID NORTH 30.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH ONE-HALF OF LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 17, AND
BETWEEN THE EASTERLY PROJECTION OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH LINES OF SAID NORTH 30.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH
ONE-HALF OF LOTS 9 AND 10, BLOCK 17 TO THE HIGH WATER MARK OF THE ATLANTIC OCEAN, ALL AS SHOWN ON
MAP OF NEPTUNE, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 12 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

PARCEL NO. 2:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTH 4.00 FEET OF LOT I, BLOCK 10, AS SHOWN ON THE MAP OF NEPTUNE, AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 12 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING WESTERLY OF THE
EAST FACE OF THE CONCRETE BULKHEAD ON THE ATLANTIC OCEAN,

TOGETHER WITH:

EASEMENT RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS VOLUME 5643, PAGE 1960, AND AMENDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS
VOLUME 6011, PAGE 164, BOTH OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Parcel Identification Number: 1726970000
Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining,

8
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To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

SUBJECT TO covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements of record and taxes for the current year.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the
grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except as specified herein.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

Sha oberts Henderson

Id
Witness 1 Printed Name ' 2 .
] W C I5cheibe

Candace C. Tschirki

Witness 2 Signature
Jolyn Clark

Witness 2 Printed Name

State of

County of mﬁ M
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Q{”QH: day of l E MIQ% 20/ é , by
SHARON ROBERTS HENDERSON AND CAI}JDA C. TSCHIRKI], A MARRIED COUPLE, who (___)is

personally known to me or & has produeeﬂf

Ruth K. McDonald

¢~,\“ff','ff"' Ruth i, McDonald
£ Yg#\ ONIS DI £ FL 198376 Printed Name:
»'2‘,,\~ KPIRECE: WiAT £7, 2016 '

WoF A Wi YONNOTARY.com . :
s : My Commission Expires: LS 0? 7 )Z—)/ ("
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. CLARTPICATION OF EASEMENT RGREENENF™®" 227

This Clarification Agreemem: made this %l day of W N
1985 by and between Robert G. Luten, hereinafter referred to as
Luten, and Thaddeus M. Moseley and Linda C. Moseley, hereinaftex
referred to as Moseley,

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, Moseley is going to purchase property described in
Exhibit "B" of that certain Easement .Agreement recorded in Official
Records Volume 5643, pages 1960 - 1965 of the current public
records of Dival County, Florida; and

Whereas, Luten is. ~:he ownar of property descr:{b;d in Exhibit
“AY of gald Easement Agreement; and

Whereas,. Moseley will not purchése said property until the
terms a;id conditions of sald Easement Agreement are clarified and
modified as to clearly state the original intent and -intent of
the, parties hereto; and

Whereas, both parties will be governed by the Ezsement
Agreement and went said terms to be more clearly defined to /b
prevent future problems or misinterpretations; \

Now, therefore, in consideration o.f Ten and NO/100 Dollars
and other ‘goed and waluable congdideration, the reeeiptf,of which
is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree .as follows
and that same shall run with the land:

1. Paragraph 3 of the Easement Agreement as recorded in
0fficial Records Volume 5643, page 1960 is hereb)r clarified to
the understanding that Luten, his heirs, successors in interest
or assigns have ar easement solely .for ingress-and .egress sonky
acrogs that portion of the drive way (describéd in Volume ’

5643, page 1964 of the current public records of Duval County,
Florida) that 1s perpendicular between Luten's garage door sccess
as it transverses the driveway to Twin Place, and that the

easement is mot to, upon, and over all of the driveway as originally
gtated in the easement,

2. Paragraph 4 of the Eagement Agreement aforamentioned is

hereby clarified to the understanding that the easement is solely

-
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for the purpose orff ingress and egress only across that po?tion
‘of the driveway (described in‘Volume 5643, page 1964 of the current
public records of Duval County, Florida) that is perpendicular
between Luten's garage door access as 1t transverses the driveway
to Twin Place, and that the easement is not to, upon and over
all of the driveway as originally stated.

3. Paragraph 5 of the Easement Agreement aforementioned
is hereby eclarified to the understanding that the easement is
for the use of Luzen, his heirs, asaigns, successors in interast,
guests and visitees and not for the general public, and further,
that the easement is solely for ingress and epress as stated
herein. Also, said easement in no way affects Moseley, their
heirs, successors in interest, transferees or agsigns, excapt for
allowing ingress and egress to the garage as stated herein.

4. The inteut of the Basement Agreement was and is solely
for the purpose of any ingress and egress ta the garage and not a
grant of any possessory rights, or any other use of‘said drive~
‘way not solely for ingress and egress.

All to which the parties by their Tespective signatures

hereinbelow agree to, understand and accept.

) [
ROBERT C. LUTEN

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

I hereby cortify that on this day, before me, an officer duly

authorized in the state aforesaid and in the county aforesald

to take acknowledgements, personally appeared Robert.C. Luten,
to me known to be the person describet nd.§ cuted the
foregoing instrument and acknowledge

the same for the purpose therein

WITNESS my hand and official ged

aforesaid thisyFoliday of 4

RECGTSETor
2
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STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

1 hereby certify that on this day, before me, an officer duly
authorized in the state aforesaid and in the county aforesaid
to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Thaddeus M. Moseley
and Linda C. Moseley, lis wife, to me known to be the persons
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknoyledged before me that they executed the same for the
‘purposes theérein expressed. .
WITNESS my hand énd official seal in the county and state
sforésaid this g day of _Augus?” 1985
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ERSEHENT_AGREEMENT

A

{/
THIS A% ZHEWT, mace 1Hs U day of Aprilsg 1983, by and betueen
GRGERT 1. 4R3ER, TORIS 5. TARBERAND CESS'J. CTEIN

harednafteyr voferred to as Grantors and Robert C. Luten,
{0 a3 Grenles.

Lereinafter referred

WITHESSETH:

Whevess, Hrantee is going to purchec= the balcw described property from Judy
S, ¥lein, the present owier:

tee Attached Exhibit A

Whe ses, Grantors, ave the owners of property adjacent to the above describ-
ed property.  Seid property boing specifically described as

ser httached Exhibit 8

Wheraas, the only fnyress and egress to the garaye is the property to be
surchased by Grantee is over o concrete driveway situated on the above described
srsperby owned by the Grantors.

Where=s, Grantez will rnot purchase the property from Judy 5. Klein unt il
this agreemant is executed by Grantors and,

Wnereas, Rebert C. Lutea is obfaining financing from Alliance MWortgage
Campsny Lo purchase the abov> described properiy awned by Judy S. Klein and
Aliance Mortgage Chmpany will not make its loan to Grantee until this agreement
is executed by the Grantors.

How. Therefore, in censideration of Ven and no/100({$10.00 and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the
parties fo hereby agree &3 follows:

1. This agreement shell be record:d in the public records of Duval County,
Florida, and shall be binding on the partie. nereto, their heirs, successors
snd #ssigns. :

The parties acknowledge that the only ingress and egress to the garage
wilualed

Tt

z.
and property to be purchased by the Crantee is over the concrete driveway

on the Grantors aforementioned property.

1. The Grantors grant an easemeni in, to, upon ant gyer all that portion
of the concrete and cement dyivewny ¢ituated on Grantors property, as shown by
H. A. Durden survey, dated August & '966 '

4. Tne easement is for the sole and only puvpose of ingress and egress over and
ypon all that portion of the driveway nccessary and comuon to the way from Tein
Place into the garage and house sitvated upon the aforewentioned property to be

purchased by the Grantec.

5. 1« is distinctly agreed and understood, that the easement is not an
axclusive easement but s subject to the equel right on'the part of the Grantors,
their heirs, successors, and assigns, of ingress and egress Over and upon Lthe same
portion of the driveway, which right is expressly reserved,

o

Signed, Seaied and De\iveggdtin the - o ~
presence pfi s S S
ez i I
" R I; s - A l!‘l

I S it i),

AR AN

Robiit J. Farver

‘7;@3& /,)-7. wb.//:?:'ﬂ,.«,zycf
JéﬁZEjfa; ,Ag’c£{'24§;‘:fnw§§’¢ }i-;); X 1
7 L e :/” . Lz :)‘ Y
\:?év,e:};”‘?// o el . ‘u....; b i = AN
}fz,.%;/;'f[;,’ f?:,:.’ :'7)}‘5-"&"‘?: Doris S. Forbw
b - = ; ke PR = i
W 7 :
e § T el Bess 9. Stelf)
f:::;

GRANTORS
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signed, Sesled and Dolivered in the precence
of: V f&/«w‘/f (\/Z}d;(,(_ /P
[ 4 // /j/" ;
.{;“’gﬂg;’_g/ ; Z/ 5 VZC__.M) —
R gy . Fobert C. Luten
P N
=3 GRANTEE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
T’h& foregoing {nstrument was acknowledged before me this m__g_ day of April, 1983
" Uiy Rebert i, farber and Doris §. Farber. Py 5
Lo 2o . //;4- -
et
flotary public
My commission expires:
Matpry Posts T et f

fay centy Y BRI <
Fonda by B L 1dE & gashady Qermhd

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY .0F DUUAL

o /

s acknowledged before me this ¥ = day of April, 1983

g instrument wt

S ;Z,‘ e
Hotary public

My commigsion expives:

Y ! c’!gv/ Pu{}P’:. EJ?Q&: cf Flgrido ot Larg
My sorr fn cargT June 27, 194
Tidagad by AT bete & Lan.nty Camrang

“FSTATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
' The foregoing {nstirument was acknowledged before

. by Robert C, Luten. i

this D) day ofydpril, 1983
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aown oan Mzp ol Moptong o ax pocarded in Plal Book 2

¥ ¥ r
o oede of Duval Counsty, § landa, mio purticutacly Jes-

aribed as fallcwst  For a Faint o Teforencs conmtnee L the Jorthwe i sorner of said

Let 9 thenca Southerly, atons oo West line of sabd Lot oA Qistance o 60,00 feet ta the
POINT OF BEQINNING tey o Bastorly, paraile’ wath tue Sostho line ot stad Lot 9 und 10
and itx Easterts nrejoctiveg, adistanee af 150,00 {feot to the West oo ol Lot 1, Block I
ihanae Southe  , along =aid Wost oo af Lot 1, a distanae of 4,00 fent; theanoy Castorly
along the ot Hine of aforeand bl ol 2. Mlegl 16, 14 fane v ool BLG rect, more op less, to
the Fast facoe of the canoreoen Vathbaed ot e Yilantie Qe ey ieaca Rectherty, along gaid
Fasat face of Lthe osneorie Vgt ipend, o Jistance of 2o, 00 Sy Lhenae Westerly, parallel with
the North jine of send Lot 2 and 10 and its asterly projeciion, a distanev of 188, 1 {eet,
more or lemy, ro the Woeet Tine of aaid Lot thene o No Lhoehy elong saud Wost liae of Lot 9,
a distance of 30,00 foet ta the COINT COF FEGINVING, Ve Nopowa a2y Lhe Mepth 30,00

Faet of the South one-hall of Leots 9 and 10, Block 17, and the Nerlh 26, 00 {oc of Tt 2,
Hlock 10, and piso that portien of Cilbert Avea . Tviag [ast of said N th: 30,00 feet of the
sonth ane-half of Lots W and 10, Block 17, and boetwoen tiwe ragiorly projection of the North
and S_uth lioes of eand Nortl 30,98 feet of the South onc-ha!ll of Lofs @ and 10, Rlock 17

to the High Water Kark of the filantie Gesan, ali as nhown on Map of Nootune, as record-
od in Plat Book 2. Faqe 12 of trne Corrent Fublic Qogomds of Duval Carnty, Florida,

!

28 ‘a *

R

That part of the South ¢ 00 foat of Lot 1, Sk 10, as showm on the Map of Neplune, as
recomiad in Flat Boak 2, Page 12 of the Chiprent Public Do arda of Misval Connly, Florida,
Iying Westorly of the Kost faer of the nomcivte butkhead en b Sttantic Ceooan,

.
i

Feor: Judy 3. Klvin -
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF R o
Environmental Protection Jeanette Nufez

Lt. Governor

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard Shan ::;‘gt?,:
Tallahassee, FL 32399
Tidal Water Survey Procedural Approval
(Complete and email to mhwrequest@floridadep.gov
County: Duval Waterbody: Atlantic Ocean
Project Vicinity: 806 Ocean Front - Neptune Beach
Sec. 21 Twp, 28 Rge. 29 Client Name:
USGS 7.5 Minute Quad Name: Jacksonville Beach
Comments: Interpolated tidal datum elevations at site: MHW 1.99 ft, MLW -3.00 ft
Surveyor Name: George J. Ward PSM #: 5155

Business Name: A & J Land Surveyors, Inc

Mailing Address: 5847 Luella Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

904.346.1733 Jward@ajsurvey.com

Phone: Fax: Email:

Procedure for Determining Elevation of Mean High Water {to be completed by Bureau):

This is your approval, pursuant to Chapter 177, Part Il, Florida Statutes, to determine the elevation of
Mean High Water (MHW) at this project site, for boundary purposes, as follows:

X At this project site, use MHW elevation 799 feet (FT), NAVD8S.

The elevation of MHW at this project site has not been determined — a tidal datum study using simultaneous
tidal observations is required. The elevation will be determined using the following method (see checkmark):
Height Difference; Amplitude Ratio; Range Ratio; based on Control Station 872

, MHW elevation ft. NAVDS8; Mean Range (MR) ft.

See Attachment “A” for additional instructions.

This form constitutes approval of the method to be used to locate the elevation of mean high water.

Retain this form for record keeping. Submit a copy of it with the complete survey drawing to the
Bureau of Survey and Mapping within 80 days of the completion of the survey (Chapter 177.37, F.S.)

Digitally signed by Eric Sellers

EriC Se”ers Date: 2022.11.02 11:05:04 11/2/2022

-04'00'

For the Bureau of Survey and Mapping Date



CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: January 11, 2023
BOARD/COMMITTEE: Community Development Board
APPLICATION NUMBER: V23-05

TO: Community Development Board

FROM: Heather Whitmore, AICP, Community Development Director
DATE: December 29, 2022

SUBJECT: Variance Request 110 Magnolia Street

I BACKGROUND: An application for a variance was submitted on December 9,
2022, requesting relief for

Maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) Section 27-237(4)

Front setbacks (Table 27-239)

Side setbacks (Table 27-239)

Rear setbacks (Table 27-239)

Maximum lot coverage Section 27-238(4)

‘ool o o o

II. DISCUSSION:

Property owners for the property known as 110 Magnolia Street requests to vary
Section 27-237(4) maximum floor area ratio in the R-4 (RC Overlay) zoning district
to exceed the maximum of 65% to permit 85% FAR.

Additionally...

This application include relief sought on three setbacks in Table 27-239 R-4 (RC
Overlay) zoning district, including:

-Front yard, request to encroach an additional 4 feet 1.5 inch, leaving 5 feet 8.5 inch
in lieu of the required 10 feet.



-Both side yard setbacks, request to encroach an additional 2 feet into each side,
leaving 5 feet in licu of the required 7 feet on each side.

-Rear yard setback, request to encroach an additional 2 feet, leaving 13 ft in lieu of
the required 15 ft.

Additionally....

This application includes a request to exceed Section 27-238(4) maximum lot
coverage of 50%, by an additional 3.8% to permit a total lot coverage of 53.8% lot
coverage.

The subject 65-foot by 70-foot (4,358 SF) lot currently includes a two-family home.
The purpose of the request for variances is for the removal of an existing two-family
structure to build a new single-family structure with pool and 2-car garage.

Figure 1:110 Magnolia Street



IHI. FINDINGS:

1. The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional
and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the unique hardship
shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners in the same
zoning district.

a. Applicant Response:
“-Small lot size, the midst development of the lot
-Irregular shape lot; limits development a lot
-Nonconforming duplex does not meet the standards of the current building and
energy code
-Existing substandard structure with evidence of termite damage, toxic asbestos
siding requires mediation, 2 by 4 exterior wall construction with minimal
insulation, plumbing and HVAC does not need building code and when design
standards,
-Cost prohibitive to make building upgrades, new construction preferable”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the property is somewhat unique due to its size.
It is smaller than some of the adjoining lots, however, it is not the smallest lot in
the neighborhood.

2. The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use of
the parcel of land.

a. Applicant Response: “Based on the property owners growing family size and
living accommodations, comparable houses in the area provide more adequate
housing needs in terms of square footage and bedroom bathroom accommodations
for an average family. Therefore, it's preferable to demo the existing building and
construct a single family home that will meet the long term needs to the property
owner and their current and future family needs. In addition, new construction
will provide the family with the longevity required to remain at the property for
years to come.”

b. Staff Response: Further staff finds that a variance for the front and rear
setbacks is the minimum necessary to allow for construction of a single-family
home. Staff does not agree that the variance for the side setbacks is the
minimum necessary for reasonable use of the land.

Staff recommends not exceeding the side yard setbacks to protect density,
intensity, and privacy in the neighborhood.

Staff does not agree that the requested FAR of 85% is the minimum necessary
for reasonable use of the land.



Staff does not agree that the request to exceed maximum lot coverage of 50%,
by an additional 3.8% to permit a total lot coverage of 53.8% is the minimum
necessary for reasonable use of the land.

Staff recommends not exceeding a FAR of 65% or lot coverage beyond 50% as
not to impact stormwater run-off and neighboring properties further negatively.

3. The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby properties
or the public in general.

a. Applicant Response: “The proposed variance will be typical of homes in the
neighborhood in terms of square footage and quality of construction, improving
the property value and reducing future maintenance. A new single family
residence and place of multifamily to the community and more permanent less
transient nature of the neighborhood, therefore adding value and safety to the
neighborhood. Single family in place of multifamily will reduce the parking and
traffic activity and enhance the community. The new single family residence with
two car garage will reduce vehicles parked in front of the residential adding to the
quality of the community.

b. Staff Response: Staff finds the proposed variances to the front and rear setbacks
and building on the lot would not negatively impact adjacent and nearby
properties or the public in general.

Currently, the existing structure is built almost 5° from the front property line
and has about 10 feet from the rear property line

Staff recommends not exceeding the side yard setbacks to protect density,
intensity, and privacy in the neighborhood. Staff recommends not exceeding a
FAR of 65% or lot coverage beyond 50% as not to impact stormwater run-off
and neighboring properties further negatively.

4. The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter
the essential character of the area surrounding the site.

a. Applicant Response: “The construction of a new single-family residence in
place of multifamily will be in scale and in character with most other homes in
the neighborhood. The new single family residence will be built to current
standards and designed to maximize the value of the property and enhance the
value of adjacent properties.

b. Staff Response: It is unknown if the proposed variance will diminish property
values or increase surrounding property values by reducing the non-



conformities, building to current building code standards, and decreasing the
overall lot coverage.

5. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC.

a. Applicant Respense: “Construction of a new single family residence will follow
the most recent design guidelines set forth by the current building code to enhance
the exterior design and improve the overall look of the quality of housing and
neighborhood friendly design.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that the variance requests for the front and rear
setback reduction are in harmony with the general intent of the LDC.

Staff does not agree that the side yard setback request, lot coverage, or FAR
request of is in harmony with the general intent of the LDC as the RC Overlay’s
special requirements require historic development patterns that are sensitive to
the history and character of the surrounding neighborhood (§27-243, LDC).

6. The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from
which relief is sought.

a. Applicant Response: “The existing lot is substandard in terms of size and
property shape. The variance would be required to build single family residence
comparable in scale and value to neighborhood properties.”

b. Staff Response: Staff agrees that the proposed variance requests for
construction on the lot to reduce the front and rear setbacks are not created
through the actions of the property owner.

Staff finds that the request for the side, lot coverage, and 85% FAR is requested
due to the property owners desire for additional square footage.

7. Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning
district.

a. Applicant Response: “The single-family residence would be comparable to
adjacent homes and would not introduce any special privileges outside of
similar homes in the area.”

b. Staff Response: Staff finds that granting the variance requests for construction
on the lot front and rear setbacks will not confer upon the applicant any special
privilege.




IV.

Staff would not recommend granting the side yard setback variance, lot
coverage or 85% FAR variance request as this is excessive based on the
surrounding properties.

CONCLUSION: Staff recommends approval to build on the front and rear setbacks.
Staff would not recommend granting the side yard setback variance, lot coverage or
85% FAR variance request as this is excessive based on the surrounding properties.

Further, staff suggests adding a condition that the property owner may consider a
lesser FAR maximum.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

a. Irecommend approval of V23-05.
OR

b. Irecommend approval of V23-05 front and rear setback variance request only.
OR/AND

c. Irecommend denial of V23-05 side yard setback variance request which is a self-induced
hardship.

d. OR/AND

e. [recommend denial of V23-05 FAR and lot coverage requests which are self-induced
hardships.

f. OR/AND

g. Irecommend denial of V23-05 based on the applicant’s requests which are all self-
induced hardships.



" RECEIVED DEC 09 2672
APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

NRY
THE CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH \‘ )‘ )
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266-6140

PH: 270-2400 Ext 4 or piperturner@nbfl.us

IMPORTANT NOTE: THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD, IN CONSIDERING YOUR PETITION, IS ACTING IN
A QUASI-JUDICIAL CAPACITY AND ANY DISCUSSION WITH MEMBERS, OTHER THAN AT A PUBLIC MEETING IS

PROHIBITED AND ANY SUCH CONTACT MAY VOID YOUR PETITION.

Date Filed: Zoning District: . Real Estate Parcel Number:
(Zlo¥]12 R-4 (R0 gyenlpg) 112062 - 0000
Name & Address of Owner of Record: Property Address:' ¢
; WO mMpahovik STIZEET

LEIST) 2 SANTD MU onE

F10 ¥ BVE Hewrw HEPTUME BEAM, FL-
ThekSouvivve gedeM, FL. 22250 Number of units on property 2.
Contact phone Have any previous applications for variance been filed
number# concerning this property? @
e-mail If Yes, Give Date: address /A=

Section 27-15 of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) defines a variance as follows:
Grant of relief authorized by the board of appeals, or the city council upon recommendation by the planning and
development review board, that relaxes specified provisions of the Code which will not be contrary to the public

interest and that meets the requirements set forth in article Ill, division 8 of this Code.

1. Explain the proposed relief being sought from the code(s):

- BB AAouw2

2. Explain the purpose of the variance (if granted)? ‘X/

3. Based on the required findings needed to issue a variance in Section 27-14|7 explain the following (attach
additional sheets as necessary):

A. How does your property have unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique
hardship? Unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners. The hardship

cannot be created by or be the result of the property owner's own action.




Ske M’r;kmm7
VRN

B. How is the proposed variance the rjinimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the property?

4

C. Indicate how the proposed variante will not adversely affect adjacent or nearby properties or the public in
general.

v

D. Indicate how the proposed variancg will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential
character of the surrounding site.

"

E. Explain how the proposed varignce is in harmony with the general intent of the Unified Land Development
Code (ULDC) and the spegcific intepit of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC.

v/

F. Explain how the need for the prfoposed variance has not been created by the actions of the property owner or
the developer nor is the result gf mere disregard for the previsions from the which relief is sought?

4




4. Required Attachments-Applicant must include the following: (INCOMPLETE PACKAGES WILL BE RETURNED)

A. 8 1/2" by 11" overhead site plan drawn to an appropriate scale showing the location of all existing and
proposed improvements to the property and including all setback measurements from property lines.
WHICH HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED.

B. “Survey of the property certified by licensed surveyor dated within one year of application date.
WHICH HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED.

C! Copy of Deed

D. Pictures of the property as it currently exists

(&3]

-_Letter of authorization for agent to make application (Required only if not made by owner)

6. NON-REFUNDABLE FEE:

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS APPLICATION. THAT | AM THE PROPERTY OWNER OR AUTHORIZED

AGENT FOR THE OWNER WITH AUTHORITY TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION, AND THAT ALL OF
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING THE ATTACHMENTS ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. | HEREBY APPLY FOR A ZONING

VARIANCE AS REQUESTED.

NAME (S) OF PROPERTY OWNER (S) NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT
Kneh Mo o Scmlfo Maimene STV RAE
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT
ZsSccAz RLVP.
810 b Ave, North 345 Souy |
1 F?/: ZOI"Z-
UO\OKSOY\V\\\C %eé\d’\ ‘ = 317‘_@0 PouTE VEDRA FViev, 2
7

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:




OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT/AFFIDAVIT OF ASSENT

“THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT IN THE CASE THAT THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE
OWNER OF THE PREMISES UNDER WHICH THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION IS
BEING FILED.*

SQO‘I‘T RC\Q is hereby authorized TO ACT ON BEHALF OF

Santo € Keisti Maimone , the owner(s) of those lands described within the attached

application, and as described in the attached deed or other such proof of ownership as may be

required, in applying to Neptune Beach, Florida, for an application related to a variance:

BY: Santo Maimone

ﬂ Gﬁ% )%‘v‘ A'ﬂ\ ;- /V\/

Signature of Owner

Santd Maimone (4H0) 7460136 Kirish) MAimen e, W4 BLl 219547

Print Name
Daytime Telephone Number State of FIQ%ja
County of l U a ‘

Andrew Austin
NOTARY PUBLIC

QIARY 4
&

B JZSTATE OF FLORIDA

bl7/< Commi GG300637

Signed and sworn before me on this {\/ e W\.(O & 5?6 day of, 20§ Q . @

By A 1 CX( A A U S‘H m ‘ Expires 2/24/2023
ldentiﬁcati?n verw/ Ll LLNSE, Oath sworn: B( No
Notary Signature My Commission expires: 0.4 }QL{ /070‘13




Prepared By:

Gibraltar Title Services, LLC
4190 Belfort Rd., Suite 475
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Return To:

Gibraltar Title Services, LLC
4190 Belfort Rd., Suite 475
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Order No.: GTS-21121854

Property Appraiser's Parcel |.D. (folio) Number:

172662-0000 Q\\q%c@a
@ SN %) oo WARRANTY DEED

THIS WARRANTY DEED dated January 24, 2022, by Steven E. Harris, individually and as Trustee of the
Mary Lou Harris Testamentary Trust, whose post office address is 1140 Ravenwood Rd, Boulder,
Colorado 80303 (the "Grantor), to Kristi Lynne Maimone and Santo Maimone, 1V, a married couple,
whose post office address is 810 6th Ave North, Jacksonville Beach, Florida, 32250 (the "Grantee").

(Wherever used herein the terms "Grantor* and "Grantee" include all the parties to this instrument and the
heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNESSETH: That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten And No/100 Dollars ($10.00)
and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells,
aliens, remises, releases, conveys, and confirms unto the Grantee, all that certain land situated in County
of Duval, State of Florida, viz:

THE EAST 5 FEET OF THE SOUTH 60 FEET OF LOT 2, THE SOUTH 60 FEET OF THE
WEST 20 FEET OF LOT 3, AND THE SOUTH 70 FEET OF THE EAST 40 FEET OF LOT
3, BLOCK 15, NEPTUNE, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 4, PAGE 46, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

Property is not the homestead of the Grantor(s).
Subject to easements, restrictions, reservations and fimitations of record, if any.

TOGETHER with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in Fee Simple forever.

AND the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee
simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to selt and convey said land; that the Grantor
hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons
whomsoever; and that said land is free of all encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to: 2021.

NotaryCam Doc ID: 02e8323f-88b7-42¢5-8901-25b694d2bc09



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first
above written.

Signed, seated and delivered in presence of:

7%0/)%5 M(/tﬂ Mary Lou Harris Testamentary Trust
Witness Signature BY: 5221/5’5 5 ;'z/a//'zg

Steven E Harris, individually and as

Thomas Rubino Trustee
Printed Namé ofFirst Witness
Grantor Address:
{ A [T P 1140 Ravenwood Rd
Witiiess Bignatuhe Boulder, CO 80303

Crissy E Rodriguez
Printed Name of Second Witnhess

State of Florida
County of _Miami-Dade

THE FOREGOING instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (__) physical presence or (,A

online notarization, this _ 24 _ day of January, 2022, by Steven E. Hartis, individually and gs Trustee of

thec%ta%_m Marris Testamentary Trust who is personally known to me or who }y produced
ivgr ligense as identification.

‘.\“mmu,,'

g CRISSY E. RODRIGUEZ
P ﬁ‘;’l : = o G% Notary Public - State of Florida
otary ic: Fissy E ' ¥ Commission # GG 982909
My Commission Expiresy E%M& %"”&é #y Comm. Expires Apr 29, 2024

[SEAL]
Completed via Remote Online Notarization using 2 way Audio/Video technology.

NotaryCam Doc [D: Dae8323f-88b7-42¢5-8901-25b694d2bc09



110 Magnolia Street, Neptune Beach, Fl Variance Application 12/09/22

1. Explain the proposed relief being sought from the code(s):

Rear yard — 13’ in lieu of 15’

Side yard — 5’ in lieu of 7

Front yard — 5’-8 %" in lieu of 10’ (Note: 5°-8 %" to match existing front
setback)

85% FAR in lieu of of 65% FAR

63% lot coverage in lieu of 50% lot coverage (existing coverage = 66%)
Construction of a new single family residence in place of an existing
duplex

Additional Note: The existing 2-unit building (to be demolished) is
currently 5’ from the rear setback (existing shed) & 5’-7” at the current
front setback (not per current code at 10’ required front setback.

2. Explain the purpose of the variance (if granted)?

To allow conversion of multi-family building to single family residence
To optimize the efficiency of a small, irregular shaped lot and improve
property value and utilization of property

New construction of single family residence to meet current building and
energy codes and to withstand coastal weather conditions.

3. Based on the required findings needed to issue a variance in Section 27-147
explain the following (attach additional sheets as necessary):

A. How does your property have unique and peculiar circumstances, which
create an exceptional and unique hardship? Unique hardship shall be
unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners. The
hardship cannot be created by or be the result of the property owner’s own

action.

Small lot size; limits development of lot
Irregular shaped lot; limits development of lot
Non-conforming duplex does not meet standards of current building and
energy code

Existing Substandard construction with evidence of termite damage,
toxic asbestos siding requiring mediation, 2x4 exterior wall construction



with minimal insulation, plumbing and HVAC does not meet current
building code and wind design standards
- Cost prohibitive to make building upgrades; new construction preferable

. How is the proposed variance the minimum necessary to allow reasonable

use of the property?

- Based on the property owner’s growing family size and living
accommodations, comparable houses in the area provide more
adequate housing needs in terms of square footage and bedroom /
bathroom accommodations for an average family. Therefore, it is
preferable to demo the existing building and construct a single family
home that will meet the long term needs of the property owner and their
current and future family needs. In addition, new construction will
provide the family with the longevity required to remain at the property
for years to come. ,

. Indicate how the proposed variance will not affect adversely adjacent or

nearby properties or the public in general.

- The proposed variance will be typical of homes in the neighborhood in
terms of square footage and quality of construction, improving the
property value and reducing future maintenance.

- A new single family residence in place of multi-family will add to the
community and more permanent (less transient) nature of the
neighborhood, therefore adding value and safety to the area.

- Single family in place of multi-family will reduce the parking and traffic
activity and enhance the community.

- The new single family residence with 2-car garage will reduce vehicles
parked in front of the residence adding to the quality of the community.

. Indicate how the proposed variance will not diminish property values nor

alter the character of the area.

- The construction of a new single family residence in place of multi-family
will be in scale and in character with most other homes in the
neighborhood.



- The new single family residence will be built to current standards and
design to maximize the value of the property and enhance the value of
adjacent properties.

E. Explain how the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
the Unified Land development Code.

- Construction of a new single family residence will follow the most recent
design guidelines set forth by the current building code to enhance the
exterior design and improve the overall look of the quality of housing
and neighborhood friendly design.

F. Explain how the need for the proposed variance has not been created by
you or the developer?

- The existing lot is sub-standard in terms of size and property shape.

- The variance would be required to build a single family residence
comparable in scale and value to neighboring properties.

G. Indicate how granting of the proposed variance will not confer upon you
any special privileges that is denied by the code to other lands, buildings or
structures in the same zoning district?

- The single family residence would be comparable to adjacent homes and
would not introduce any special privileges outside of similar homes in the
area.



[ BOUNDARY SURVEY

SURVEY NOTES
EEAARMILR O
3

CONCRETE DRIVE CROSSES THE PROPERTY LINE ON ,
SOUTHERLY SIDE OF LOT. BLOCK
: WO NS 2y sET 12
THERE ARE FENCES NEAR THE BOUNDARY ! IRONROD
OF THE PROPERTY . 40.00 LB#72%3
[ —] -lb-—-x x e BO°G000F
i 0.4 -
FOuND 12" e
o . 25,00 “woon
e SHED iy
PoRTIONOF K508 @60} RN i g &
3 sorcoor 8L
sockis 4 W
(INCLUDED) ]
] ToF o
3 PORTION OF .
WML Ol BLOCK 15 BLOK 15
BLOUK S 3 UNCLUDED! 7
SN RCTT DD, 2y BUILDING )
I= #1108 e =]
= i E
8 0.2
=4 183 o0z
" COVERED The
e l
202 7
ot BUILDING
< #1908
202 ‘
BLOCK —~tor
CORMER n sET 12
AU g
WNPE (60.00) Royrp
65,00
HS.00(R)
I
MAGNOLIA STREET -
VSTRW WPROVD) -

SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE
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25 % (@11 SF) PROJECT ADDRESS: 110 MAGNOLIA STREET
NC PAD Z NEPTUNE BEACH, FL
(@sF) 7] AR ’ LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
(OSF) [ TAX ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 172662-0000
77 67 iy ZONE: R<4 (R-C OVERLAY)
// = LOTSIZE: 4358 SF
Ele  CONSTRUCTIONTYPE: TYPEV (UNSPRINKLED)
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BUILDING 110A 365 SF
MAGNOLIA STREET BUILDING 110B 718 SF
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PROJECT INFORMATION: J

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE.

PROJECT ADDRESS: 110 MAGNOLIA STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FL

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

TAX ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 172662-0000
ZONE: R4 (R-C OVERLAY)

LOTSIZE: 4,358 SF

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V (UNSPRINKLED)
SETBACKS:

FRONT 10
SIDE 7' >REQUEST 5' SIDE YARD <
REAR 15' >REQUEST 13' REAR YARD <
MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT: 2
NUMBER OF STORIES 2
| FAR (65%) ALLOWABLE ]
LOTAREA: 4,358 SF
65% FAR ALLOWABLE = 2,833 SF
FLOOR1  1071SF
FLOOR2  2112SF
TOTALAC 3,082 SF
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TOTALSF 3,704 SF = 85% FAR
>REQUEST 85% FAR <
[ LOT COVERAGE:
LOTAREA: 4,358 SF
50% LOT AREA ALLOWABLE = 2,179 SF IMPERVIOUS
BUILDING FOOTPRINT 1,502 SF
DRIVE STRIPS 58 SF
ENTRY PAD 25 SF
ENTRY WALKWAY 9SF
EAST SIDE ENTRY 15 SF
REAR COVERED PORCH 380 SF
POOL 264 SF
TOTAL 2,343 SF = 53.8%

NOTE: CURRENT SITE IS 66% LOT COVEREAGE

> REQUEST 53.8% LOT COVERAGE <
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND CERTIFICATION

Certified To:
KRISTI LYNNE MAIMONE AND SANTO MAIMONE, IV: GIBRALTAR TITLE SERVICES; OLD RERPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE

INSURANCE COMPANY ; TRUIST

Property Address:

110 MAGNOLIA STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FL 32266
Survey Number: 521616

Client File Number: 21121854

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION;
AE.  ANCHOR EASEMENT ££. EL. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION 0.5 OFICHL RECORDS BOOK
NC AR CONDITIONER F1P.  FOUND IRON PIPE 0 R oK
M. BENCH AR FL%.  FouD ronrop PC.  POINT OF CURVATURE
B BEARNG REFERENOR FK FOUNDPARGRAMONNAL £ RONY Of CONPOUNS Cumve
(e [ OELTA AN {ty  LENeT P.OE. POINT OF BEGINNING
§ CENTRAL TOELTA ANGLE Hle,  Dhimed access EASENENT B, O O B MENT
o CioRo LME, LAKEMAINTENANCE EASEMENT  p'a ¢ pOINT OF REVERSE CURVE
(©)  DEED/DESCRIFTION @ vesueojrmoveRFEd  EFC TN G TRNGREY
DE  DRAINAGE EASEMENT MANHOLE P FONT OF TANG
DH.  DRLLHOLE N&D  NAL&DISK g RADIAL ] RADIUS
D e NR. ~ NOTRADAL .  SerioNROD
EOW. EDEOF WATER HOT TO SCALE TOH. TOPOFBANK
FCM  FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT OHL OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES Je% R eetue
PAGE 1 OF 2PAGES |
ONOT COMPLETE WITHOUT
GENERAL NOTES:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY OTHERS

THE LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT ABSTRAGTED FOR EABEMENTS OR OTHER
RECORDED ENCLUMBRANCES NOT SHOWN ON

UNDERGROUND PORTIONS OF FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

NOT LOGATED.

BOUNE]ES ARE TOTHE FACE OF THE WALL AND ARE NOT 70O BE USED TO RECONSTRUCT
ISIBLE ENCROACHMENT S LOCATED.

DIMENSIONS S‘HOYV PLA EISEASLI RED UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

FENCE OWNERSHIF NOT DETER
r:LEVATlONS INDICATED HEREON ARE Iy FEETANO DECIMALS REFRENCED TO N.GV 0. 1929
IN SO GRAPHIC REPRE:! TED TO MORE

SENTATIONS HAVE BEEN EXAGG
CLEARLY lL STRATE RELAT(ONSHIPS BETWEEN PHYSICAL lMPROVEMENTS ANDOR LOT LINES.
g'l Cﬁ CASES DIMENSIONS SHALL CONTROL THE LOCATION OF THE IMPRDVEMENIS

THE EAST 5 FEET OF THE SOUTH 60 FEET OF LOT 2, THE SOUTH 60 FEET OF THE WEST 20 FEET OF LOT 3, AND THE
SOUTH 70 FEET OF THE EAST 40 FEET OF LOT 3, BLOCK 15, NEPTUNE, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 4, PAGE 46, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Community Number: 120079 Panel: 0409 Suffix: J F.LR.M. Date: Flood Zone: X Fiald Work: 1/19/2022

8YMBOL DESCRIPTIQNS;

=CATCH BASIN coene - = MISC, FENCE
=CENTERLNEROAD @ = PROPERTY CORNER
[S] =COVEREDAREA  [RI™" = UTuTY BOX
# XXk = EXISTING ELEVATION c 32" = umLiTy POLE
XX =nvoranT "™ =wATERMETER
SMANHOLE =WELL
- =METALFENCE - =WOOD FENCE

SURVEYING, LLC

LB #7893
SERVING FLORIDA

5250 N. MILITARY TRAIL, SUITE 102
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33407
PHONE (661) 6404800
STATEWIDE PHONE (800) 2264807
STATEWADE FACSIMILE (800) 741-0576

WEBSITE: hitp:/itargelsurveying.net ,j
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